

Corby Energy Services 6001 Schooner Drive Belleville, MI (734) 309-2665	Perceptive Service & Operatoins, LLC 140 E. Bridge Street lainwell, MI (269) 762-6999	Pipeline Management Company, Inc. 2673 East Maple Road Wilford], MI (248) 685-7615	Taplin Group LLC 5140 West Michigan Ave. amazoo, MI (269) 375-9595	D.V.M. Utilities 6045 Sims Drive, Suite 2 ing Heights, MI (586) 979-0402	Inland Waters Pollution Control, LLC 4086 Michigan Avenue Detroit, MI (678) 433-9171	Elite Pipeline Services 5220 Edgewater Drive Allendale, MI (616) 268-0176
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Item	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
Division I - Storm Sewer Cleaning and Televising																
1.	Mobilization, Max Clean and Televising with PACP	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,200.00	\$11,200.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$14,059.98	\$14,059.98	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$0.00
2.	Reporting for 15" to 18" diameter storm sewer Clean and Televising with PACP	20,738	lft	\$2.25	\$46,660.50	\$1.95	\$40,439.10	\$2.90	\$60,140.20	\$2.28	\$47,282.64	\$3.50	\$72,583.00	\$6.70	\$138,944.60	\$0.00
3.	Reporting for 20" to 24" diameter storm sewer Clean and Televising with PACP	16,170	lft	\$2.25	\$36,382.50	\$2.15	\$34,765.50	\$3.00	\$48,510.00	\$2.57	\$41,556.90	\$3.65	\$59,020.50	\$7.45	\$120,466.50	\$0.00
4.	Reporting for 27" to 30" diameter storm sewer Clean and Televising with PACP	5,226	lft	\$2.25	\$11,758.50	\$2.15	\$11,235.90	\$3.10	\$16,200.60	\$3.30	\$17,245.80	\$3.85	\$20,120.10	\$6.65	\$34,752.90	\$0.00
5.	Reporting for 33" to 42" diameter storm sewer Clean and Televising with PACP	9,017	lft	\$2.25	\$20,288.25	\$2.15	\$19,386.55	\$3.25	\$29,305.25	\$5.67	\$51,126.39	\$4.00	\$36,068.00	\$7.00	\$63,119.00	\$0.00
6.	Reporting for 48" diameter storm sewer Clean and Televising with PACP	5,824	lft	\$2.25	\$13,104.00	\$2.15	\$12,521.60	\$4.00	\$23,296.00	\$9.17	\$53,406.08	\$4.50	\$26,208.00	\$7.50	\$43,680.00	\$0.00
7.	Reporting for 54" diameter storm sewer Clean and Televising with PACP	1,272	lft	\$2.25	\$2,862.00	\$2.25	\$2,862.00	\$5.00	\$6,360.00	\$11.71	\$14,895.12	\$5.50	\$6,996.00	\$10.40	\$13,228.80	\$0.00
8.	Reporting for 60" diameter storm sewer Heavy Cleaning as needed, 15" to 18" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	3,139	lft	\$2.25	\$7,062.75	\$2.25	\$7,062.75	\$6.00	\$18,834.00	\$14.30	\$44,887.70	\$7.50	\$23,542.50	\$9.50	\$29,820.50	\$0.00
9.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 20" to 24" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	10,000	lft	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$2.45	\$24,500.00	\$2.50	\$25,000.00	\$1.61	\$16,100.00	\$3.50	\$35,000.00	\$1.55	\$15,500.00	\$0.00
10.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 27" to 30" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	8,000	lft	\$2.00	\$16,000.00	\$2.65	\$21,200.00	\$3.00	\$24,000.00	\$2.39	\$19,120.00	\$4.00	\$32,000.00	\$2.20	\$17,600.00	\$0.00
11.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 33" to 42" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	2,000	lft	\$3.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.65	\$5,300.00	\$3.50	\$7,000.00	\$4.03	\$8,060.00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00	\$3.75	\$7,500.00	\$0.00
12.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 48" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	4,000	lft	\$3.00	\$12,000.00	\$2.65	\$10,600.00	\$4.00	\$16,000.00	\$6.92	\$27,680.00	\$5.50	\$22,000.00	\$3.25	\$13,000.00	\$0.00
13.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 54" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	3,000	lft	\$3.00	\$9,000.00	\$2.65	\$7,950.00	\$5.00	\$15,000.00	\$11.47	\$34,410.00	\$7.50	\$22,500.00	\$3.80	\$11,400.00	\$0.00
14.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 60" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	400	lft	\$5.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.75	\$1,100.00	\$6.00	\$2,400.00	\$14.21	\$5,684.00	\$10.00	\$4,000.00	\$11.35	\$4,540.00	\$0.00
15.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 60" diameter storm sewer (base bid amount)	1,500	lft	\$5.00	\$7,500.00	\$2.75	\$4,125.00	\$10.00	\$15,000.00	\$17.76	\$26,640.00	\$15.00	\$22,500.00	\$5.82	\$8,730.00	\$0.00
16.	Software Licensing and Training	1	LS	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$18,900.00	\$18,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$17,402.55	\$17,402.55	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$0.00
17.	Traffic Maintenance	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$14,973.13	\$14,973.13	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$0.00
18.	Total Amount of Division I Bid				\$227,618.50		\$237,148.40		\$344,046.05		\$454,530.29 *		\$461,538.10		\$556,332.30	\$0.00

*corrected by the engineer.

Corby Energy Services 6001 Schooner Drive Belleville, MI (734) 309-2665	Perceptive Service & Operatoins, LLC 140 E. Bridge Street lainwell, MI (269) 762-6999	Pipeline Management Company, Inc. 2673 East Maple Road Wilford], MI (248) 685-7615	Taplin Group LLC 5140 West Michigan Ave. amazoo, MI (269) 375-9595	D.V.M. Utilities 6045 Sims Drive, Suite 2 ing Heights, MI (586) 979-0402	Inland Waters Pollution Control, LLC 4086 Michigan Avenue Detroit, MI (678) 433-9171	Elite Pipeline Services 5220 Edgewater Drive Allendale, MI (616) 268-0176
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Item	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
Division II - Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and Televising																
1.	Clean and Televising with PACP Reporting for 8" to 10" diameter sanitary sewer	61,024	lft	\$1.60	\$97,638.40	\$1.95	\$118,996.80	\$2.00	\$122,048.00	\$1.57	\$95,807.68	\$2.75	\$167,816.00	\$5.85	\$356,990.40	\$0.00
2.	Clean and Televising with PACP Reporting for 12" diameter sanitary sewer	11,090	lft	\$1.60	\$17,744.00	\$1.95	\$21,625.50	\$2.10	\$23,289.00	\$1.62	\$17,965.80	\$2.95	\$32,715.50	\$6.00	\$66,540.00	\$0.00
3.	Clean and Televising with PACP Reporting for 14" to 18" diameter sanitary sewer	8,811	lft	\$1.60	\$14,097.60	\$1.95	\$17,181.45	\$2.20	\$19,384.20	\$1.84	\$16,212.24	\$3.15	\$27,754.65	\$6.60	\$58,152.60	\$0.00
4.	Clean and Televising with PACP Reporting for 24" diameter sanitary sewer	445	lft	\$1.60	\$712.00	\$1.95	\$867.75	\$2.35	\$1,045.75	\$2.36	\$1,050.20	\$3.25	\$1,446.25	\$12.95	\$5,762.75	\$0.00
5.	Clean and Televising with PACP Reporting for 30" diameter sanitary sewer	4,379	lft	\$1.60	\$7,006.40	\$2.05	\$8,976.95	\$2.50	\$10,947.50	\$3.47	\$15,195.13	\$3.35	\$14,669.65	\$10.50	\$45,979.50	\$0.00
6.	Clean and Televising with PACP Reporting for 8" to 10" diameter sanitary sewer	1,372	lft	\$1.60	\$2,195.20	\$2.05	\$2,812.60	\$3.00	\$4,116.00	\$5.07	\$6,956.04	\$3.50	\$4,802.00	\$11.50	\$15,778.00	\$0.00
7.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 8" to 10" diameter sanitary sewer (base bid amount)	20,000	lft	\$0.90	\$18,000.00	\$2.45	\$49,000.00	\$1.50	\$30,000.00	\$1.14	\$22,800.00	\$2.00	\$40,000.00	\$3.95	\$79,000.00	\$0.00
8.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 12" diameter sanitary sewer (base bid amount)	6,000	lft	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.45	\$14,700.00	\$1.50	\$9,000.00	\$1.35	\$8,100.00	\$2.25	\$13,500.00	\$3.95	\$23,700.00	\$0.00
9.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 14" to 18" diameter sanitary sewer (base bid amount)	4,500	lft	\$1.00	\$4,500.00	\$2.45	\$11,025.00	\$2.00	\$9,000.00	\$1.63	\$7,335.00	\$2.50	\$11,250.00	\$4.90	\$22,050.00	\$0.00
10.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 24" diameter sanitary sewer (base bid amount)	200	lft	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$2.45	\$490.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$2.71	\$542.00	\$2.75	\$550.00	\$18.50	\$3,700.00	\$0.00
11.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 30" diameter sanitary sewer (base bid amount)	2,000	lft	\$3.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.55	\$5,100.00	\$3.00	\$6,000.00	\$4.25	\$8,500.00	\$3.00	\$6,000.00	\$13.75	\$27,500.00	\$0.00
12.	Heavy Cleaning as needed, 36" diameter sanitary sewer (base bid amount)	650	lft	\$3.00	\$1,950.00	\$2.55	\$1,657.50	\$3.00	\$1,950.00	\$6.09	\$3,958.50	\$3.25	\$2,112.50	\$12.60	\$8,190.00	\$0.00
13.	Traffic Maintenance	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,676.45	\$5,676.45	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$0.00
	Total Amount of Division II Bid			\$186,443.60		\$256,433.55		\$251,380.45		\$210,099.04		\$337,616.55		\$743,343.25		\$0.00
	TOTAL BID AMOUNT			\$414,062.10		\$493,581.95		\$595,426.50		\$664,629.33		\$799,154.65		\$1,299,675.55		\$0.00

ENGINEER: Helen Davis
 Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc.
 555 Hulet Drive
 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302

Division III - Sewer Rehabilitation As Needed		Corby Energy Services		Perceptive Service & Operatoins, LLC		Pipeline Management Company, Inc.		Taplin Group LLC		D.V.M. Utilities		Inland Waters Pollution Control, LLC		Elite Pipeline Services	
		6001 Schooner Drive Belleville, MI (734) 309-2665		140 E. Bridge Street inwell, MI (269) 762-6999		2673 East Maple Road ilford], MI (248) 685-7615		5140 West Michigan Ave. mazoo, MI (269) 375-9595		6045 Sims Drive, Suite 2 g Heights, MI (586) 979-0402		4086 Michigan Avenue Detroit, MI (678) 433-9171		5220 Edgewater Drive Allendale, MI (616) 268-0176	
		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price	
		Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.
1.	Mobilization	per repair	\$700.00	\$700.00		\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,312.40	\$3,308.50	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$16,250.00	\$8,012.50	\$1,450.00	\$1,450.00
2.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 8"	per lft	\$28.00	\$27.00		\$88.00	\$45.00	\$32.69	\$29.96	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$32.00	\$25.00		
3.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 12"	per lft	\$36.00	\$35.00		\$100.00	\$55.00	\$46.47	\$39.84	\$125.00	\$65.00	\$38.00	\$30.25		
4.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 15"	per lft	\$41.00	\$39.00		\$108.00	\$61.00	\$59.93	\$54.14	\$150.00	\$85.00	\$48.50	\$39.50		
5.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 18"	per lft	\$70.00	\$68.00		\$117.00	\$73.00	\$71.69	\$63.11	\$175.00	\$125.00	\$59.00	\$48.50		
6.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 21"	per lft	\$78.00	\$76.00		\$133.00	\$94.00	\$107.44	\$98.86	\$225.00	\$140.00	\$72.00	\$59.75		
7.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 24"	per lft	\$98.00	\$94.00		\$163.00	\$137.00	\$112.38	\$103.41	\$250.00	\$160.00	\$102.00	\$86.50		
8.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 27"	per lft	\$114.00	\$110.00		\$191.00	\$166.00	\$128.44	\$115.50	\$275.00	\$170.00	\$119.00	\$102.25		
9.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 30"	per lft	\$135.00	\$130.00		\$221.00	\$200.00	\$137.73	\$127.46	\$325.00	\$185.00	\$145.00	\$124.00		
10.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 36"	per lft	\$215.00	\$212.00		\$285.00	\$262.00	\$179.98	\$159.18	\$400.00	\$250.00	\$198.00	\$170.00		
11.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 42"	per lft	\$245.00	\$244.00		\$328.00	\$334.00	\$209.88	\$193.93	\$525.00	\$325.00	\$259.00	\$222.25		
12.	Sewer Lining, CIPP, 48"	per lft	\$295.00	\$295.00		\$708.00	\$420.00	\$246.28	\$228.47	\$650.00	\$400.00	\$330.00	\$286.00		
13.	Point Repair of existing 8" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$600.00	\$600.00		\$700.00	\$700.00	\$552.50	\$552.50	\$850.00	\$750.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,242.25		
14.	Point Repair of existing 42" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$650.00	\$650.00		\$800.00	\$800.00	\$598.00	\$598.00	\$900.00	\$800.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,242.25		
15.	Point Repair of existing 12" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$750.00	\$750.00		\$900.00	\$900.00	\$663.00	\$663.00	\$950.00	\$850.00	\$1,850.00	\$1,366.50		
16.	Point Repair of existing 15" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$850.00	\$850.00		\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$708.50	\$708.50	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,490.75		
17.	Point Repair of existing 18" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$950.00	\$950.00		\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$780.00	\$780.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,739.25		
18.	Point Repair of existing 21" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,174.00		
19.	Point Repair of existing 24" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,100.00	\$2,484.50		
20.	Point Repair of existing 27" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00		\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,275.00	\$2,275.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,450.00	\$3,550.00	\$2,919.25		
21.	Point Repair of existing 30" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00		\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,250.00	\$3,105.50		
22.	Point Repair of existing 36" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00		\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,550.00	\$4,550.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,650.00	\$7,100.00	\$5,590.00		
23.	Point Repair of existing 42" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00		\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,850.00	\$1,800.00	\$8,500.00	\$6,832.25		
24.	Point Repair of existing 48" Sewer, as required -CIPP	per lft	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00		\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$9,900.00	\$8,074.50		

Division III - Sewer Rehabilitation As Needed		Corby Energy Services		Perceptive Service & Operatoins, LLC		Pipeline Management Company, Inc.		Taplin Group LLC		D.V.M. Utilities		Inland Waters Pollution Control, LLC		Elite Pipeline Services	
		6001 Schooner Drive Belleville, MI (734) 309-2665		140 E. Bridge Street inwell, MI (269) 762-6999		2673 East Maple Road ilford], MI (248) 685-7615		5140 West Michigan Ave. mazoo, MI (269) 375-9595		6045 Sims Drive, Suite 2 g Heights, MI (586) 979-0402		4086 Michigan Avenue Detroit, MI (678) 433-9171		5220 Edgewater Drive Allendale, MI (616) 268-0176	
		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price	
		Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.	Small Qty.	Large Qty.
25.	Sewer Connection, as require (Fernco® adaptor or approved equal)	per ea	\$1.00	\$1.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00			\$15,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$710.00	\$590.00		
26.	Grout 8" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$525.00	\$550.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$221.00	\$91.00	\$650.00	\$150.00	\$190.00	\$166.50	\$595.00	\$595.00	
27.	Grout 10" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$540.00	\$440.00	\$260.00	\$91.00	\$650.00	\$150.00	\$237.00	\$207.50	\$615.00	\$615.00	
28.	Grout 12" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$550.00	\$650.00	\$550.00	\$500.00	\$292.50	\$130.00	\$650.00	\$165.00	\$283.00	\$248.50	\$615.00	\$615.00	
29.	Grout 15" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$650.00	\$700.00	\$560.00	\$510.00	\$357.50	\$143.00	\$650.00	\$170.00	\$355.00	\$310.50	\$630.00	\$630.00	
30.	Grout 18" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$700.00	\$800.00	\$575.00	\$525.00	\$455.00	\$260.00	\$650.00	\$180.00	\$425.00	\$372.75	\$650.00	\$650.00	
31.	Grout 21" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$800.00	\$900.00	\$600.00	\$550.00	\$650.00	\$455.00	\$700.00	\$185.00	\$495.00	\$434.75	\$660.00	\$660.00	
32.	Grout 24" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$900.00	\$1,200.00	\$625.00	\$575.00	\$975.00	\$650.00	\$700.00	\$190.00	\$565.00	\$497.00	\$670.00	\$670.00	
33.	Grout 27" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$650.00	\$600.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,170.00	\$850.00	\$225.00	\$635.00	\$559.00	\$680.00	\$680.00	
34.	Grout 30" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$750.00	\$700.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,950.00	\$850.00	\$250.00	\$710.00	\$621.00	\$690.00	\$690.00	
35.	Grout 36" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$2,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$900.00	\$850.00	\$4,550.00	\$3,900.00	\$850.00	\$275.00	\$850.00	\$745.25	\$1,795.00	\$1,795.00	
36.	Grout 42" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$3,700.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,200.00	\$900.00	\$300.00	\$990.00	\$869.50	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	
37.	Grout 48" Joints (as needed)	per ea	\$4,200.00	\$2.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$9,750.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$400.00	\$1,125.00	\$993.75	\$1,435.00	\$1,435.00	
38.	Chemical Root Control/Treatment	per lft	\$2.00	\$500.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$8.26	\$8.26	\$4.00	\$2.75	\$2.85	\$2.50			
39.	Bypass Pumping, as required	per day	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$21,250.00	\$18,633.50			
40.	Dewatering System, as required	per day	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$21,250.00	\$18,633.50			
41.	Reset Frame/Cover (with external seal)	per ea	\$750.00	\$950.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,053.50			
42.	Reset Frame/Cover and Replace Chimney (with external seal)	per ea	\$950.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,600.00	\$15,600.00	\$1,850.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,625.00	\$1,426.00			
43.	Replace Frame/Cover (with external seal)	per ea	\$1,500.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,625.00	\$1,426.00			
44.	Replace Frame/Cover and Replace Chimney (with external seal)	per ea	\$1,750.00	\$145.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,050.00	\$1,798.75			
45.	Additional External Seal including Excavation and Restoration	per in.	\$145.00	\$145.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$390.00	\$390.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$355.00	\$310.50			
46.	Additional Chimney Replacement and External Seal including Excavation and Restoration	per in.	\$145.00	\$145.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$520.00	\$520.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$495.00	\$434.75			
47.	Adjust Rim Elevation	per ea	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,053.50			